

64281-2

64281-2

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
2010 MAR 11 PM 2:55

NO. 64281-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MARIO LaPLANT and CRYSTA PENNAMEN,

Respondents,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY; JOHN DOES 1 – 10,

Defendants/Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MARK K. ROE
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney
THOMAS L. SCHWANZ, WSB A 13842
BRIDGET E. CASEY, WSBA 30459
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Dismiss Plaintiff LaPlant’s claims for negligent training and supervision when Snohomish County (the “County”) has admitted the acts Plaintiffs LaPlant and Pennamen (“LaPlant” and “Pennamen”) complain of were performed by its employees in the course and scope of their employment with the County. 1

 B. The Court’s error in failing to dismiss the negligent training and supervision claims of LaPlant will allow for the admissibility of irrelevant bad act evidence that would not be admissible in proving the underlying negligence claim thereby unfairly prejudicing the county in defending against the underlying negligence claim. 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Procedural History 1

 B. Relevant Facts 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Standard Of Review 6

 B. Negligent training and negligent supervision claims are redundant when the County has admitted its employees were acting within the course and scope of their employment and the trial court erred in allowing laplant and pennamen to amend their complaints to add these causes of action. 7

 C. Allowing negligent training and supervision claims to go forward potentially allows for the admissibility of unfairly prejudicial bad act evidence that would not be admissible in proving the underlying claim of negligence..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Breimon v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 8 Wn. App. 747, 509 P.2d 398 (1973)	17, 18
<u>Dickerson v. Chadwell, Inc.</u> , 125 Wn.2d 1022 (1994)	16
<u>Dickerson v. Chadwell, Inc.</u> , 62 Wn. App. 34, 857 P.2d 648 (1991)	16
<u>Gilliam v. DSHS</u> , 135 Wn.2d 1015 (1998)	8
<u>Gilliam v. DSHS</u> , 89 Wn. App. 950 P.2d 20 (1998)	8, 9, 13, 20
<u>Hammel v. Rife</u> , 37 Wn. App. 577, 682 P.2d. 949 (1984)	17, 18
<u>Hertog v. City of Seattle</u> , 138 Wn.2d 265, P.3d 400 (1999)	6
<u>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Svcs.</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2
<u>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</u> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997)	12
<u>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</u> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	7
<u>Rodriguez v. Perez</u> , 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000)	12, 13, 20
<u>Sherman v. State</u> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995)	7
<u>Shielee v. Hill</u> , 47 Wn.2d 362, 287 P.2d 479 (1955)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	19
<u>State v. Everybodytalksabout</u> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002)	15
<u>Taggart v. State</u> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	6
<u>Whaley v. State</u> , 90 Wn. App. 658, 956 P.2d 1100 (1998)	8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983	2
-----------------------	---

Rules

CR 56(d)..... 7
ER 402 13
ER 403 17
ER 404(b)..... 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

Treatises

35 Am.Jur. 978, § 548..... 9
